Mammoth Lakes Town Council Agenda Action Sheet

<u>Title</u>: Resolution authorizing the temporary closure of certain Town roads for the annual Fourth of July Parade and Freedom Mile Run on July 4, 2024.

Council Meeting Date: 6/19/2024

Prepared by: Stuart Brown, Parks and Recreation Director

Recommended Motion: Adopt the Resolution authorizing the temporary closure of certain Town roads for the annual Fourth of July Parade and Freedom Mile Run on July 4, 2024.

<u>Summary</u>: The Town of Mammoth Lakes actively works with the private sector in the implementation of special events that increase visitation to the community and enhance the quality of life for both residents and visitors. The annual Fourth of July Parade and the Freedom Mile Run events bring thousands of people to Mammoth Lakes.

To enhance public event safety and provide for emergency access to and through the events the Town will be closing certain roads outlined in the resolution. The resolution authorizes 'no parking' and traffic control equipment to be placed along certain Town streets prior to the event and directs the Mammoth Lakes Police Department (MLPD) and Public Works Department to monitor the traffic within the event area and make any modifications that are deemed necessary for public safety.